RESOLUTION NO. 18-156

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE
ATTACHED THIRD AMENDMENT TO EMPLOYMENT
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF KEY WEST AND
SEHAWN D. SMITH FOR THE POSITION OF CITY
ATTORNEY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST,

FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the attached Third Amendment to
Employment Agreemeni between the City of Key West and Shawn D.

Smith is hereby approved.

Section é: That this Resolution shall go into effect
immediately upon - its passage and adoption and authentication by
the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the
Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held

this lst day of May , 2018.

Page 1 of 2



Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of

Commission on  2nd day of May  , 2018.
Filed with the Clerk on May 2 , 2018.

Mayor Craig Cates _ Yes

Vice Mayor Clayton Lope:z Yes

Commissioner Sam Kaufman Yes

Commissioner Richard Payne Yes

Commissioner Margaret Romero Yes
Commissioner Billy Wardlow Yes
Commissioner Jimmy Weekley Yes

the

CRAPE gﬁ?Es, MAYOR

CHERYL SMITH,ESITY CLERK

Page 2 of 2



THIRD AMENDMENT TO EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

This Third Amendment to Employment Agreement is entered into this ]1st  day of
May , 2018, by and between the City of Key West, Florida, a municipal
corporation, (hereinafter “CITY”") and Shawn D. Smith, (hereinafter “SMITH”).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, CITY and SMITH entered into an Employment Agreement on the 8%
day of November, 2006, which was subsequently amended by Resolution 10-205 in July
6, 2010 and Resolution 14-362 in December, 2014 (hereinafter the “Agreement™); and

WHEREAS, CITY and SMITH desire to again amend their Agreement in order to
modify the terms and conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, in mutual consideration of the benefits conferred upon the
parties by the terms of this Amendment, CITY and SMITH agree as follows:

Section 1:  That the first sentence of paragraph 5(A) of the Agreement is
amended to provide as follows: The normal term of this agreement will be for a period of
ene—hundred—forty-four(144) one hundred and ninety two (192) calendar months,
commencing at 9:00 A.M. on the 22*® day of December, 2006, and ending at 5:00 P.M. on
the 21° day of December, 2048 2022.

Section 2: Except as modified herein, the Agreement as amended shall remain
in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have made this Second Amendment to
Agreement on the date first written above.

CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA

yay /4

‘CATES, MAYOR

'CRAIG

SHAWN D. SMITH



RESOLUTION NO. 14-362

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF KBY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE
ATTACHED BECOND AMENDMENT TO EMPLOYMENT
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF KEY WRST AND
SHAWN D. SMITH FOR THR POSITION OF CITY
ATTORNEY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST,

FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the attached Second Amendment to
Employment Agreement between the City of Key West and Shawn D.

Smith is hereby approved.

Section 2: That this Resolution shall go into effect
immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by
the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the
Commigsion.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held

this 2nd day of December . 2014,

Page 1 of 2



Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the

Commission on 3rd day of December , 2014.
Filed with the Clerk on December 3 , 2014,

Mayor Craig Cates Yes

Vice Mayor Mark Rossi Yes

Commissioner Teri Johnston Yes

Commissioner Clayton Lopez Yes
Commissioner Billy Wardlow Yes

Commissioner Jimmy Weekley Yes
Commigsioner Tony Yaniz Yes

CRAIG %E%ES};MAYOR

CHERYL SMITH, QUrY CLERK

Page 2 of 2

B I - —_—— et s st —




Office of the City Attomey

PHONE: (305) 809-3770 POST OFFICE BOX 1408

FAX: {305) 809-3771 KEY WEST, FL 33041-1409
Memorandum

T0: Mayor & Commissioners

FROM: Shawn D. Smith, City Attorney

RE: Employment Agreement extension

DATE: 25 Novéember 2014

Mayor and Commissioners

As | indicated In response to Commissioner Wardiow’s question at last Tuesday’s mesting, |
intend to place my employment agreement on the December 2, 2014 meeting for consideration,
t've attached my current contract (with 1% amendment), which expires on December 22, 2014, for

your review

along with a proposed second amendment. | appreciate the opportunity to serve and

the challenges that come with the pésition.

i propose lo

do the same thing | did with tha firet amendment four years ago and simply change

the dates keeping the four year term. I've had Larmy review the proposed 2 amendment and the
agreement is the same with three excaptions. Initially. | nead io reduce the potential severance
down from the six months presently in- my conftract to 20 weeks based-upon statutory changss.
Secona, while | presently have no plans to do so, I'd tike a provision that would allow me 1o teech
or do-mediations. | would like this because when | retine someday | would like to teach and the
mediations would be helpful if | ever decide to run for.a judicial position. Of course these would
have to be undertakings that in no way conflict with my City obligations or hours of work. l've
included a provision whereby any Commission member can object to an undertaking. In reafity, )

would nasver
coniroversy.

bring anything before you that | did not believe was appropriate or fres from

Finally, | would like to have my annual leave rate increased two years early. Since | staried with
the City, | have accrued vacation lsave in the same manner as other empioyaes. | am scheduled
to recaive fifteen days a8 yeer untll | reach ten years with the City, at which time the number will
increase 10 twenty. | wouild like a provision that allows me to accrua the extra five days par year
upon conclusion of my eighth year rather than after two more years. | utilized the language
provided in the prior manager's contract. As aach of you know, while | do take a yearly vacation
with my family over the school summer break, | am always availabie when needed and often do
work while not in the office.

Thanks for your time. Please let me know your thoughts and if you would like to discuss in
greater detali,

Shawn D. Smith



SECOND AMENDMENT TO EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

This Second Amendment to Employment Agreement is entered into this 2nd day of

December » 2014, by and between the City of Key West, Florida, a municipal
corporation, (hereinafter “CITY™) and Shawn D. Smith, (hereinafter “SMITH").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, CITY and SMITH entered into an Employment Agreement on the
8® day of November, 2006, which was subsequently amended on July 6, 2010
{hereinafier the “Agreement™); and

WHEREAS, CITY and SMITH desire to again amend their Agreement in order {o
modify the teyms and conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, in mutual consideration of the berefits conferred upon the
parties by the tens of this Amendment, CITY and SMITH agree as follows:

Section 1:  That the first sentence of paragraph 5(A) of the Agreement is
amended to provide as follows: The normal term of this agreement will be for a period of
one bundred forty-four (144) calendar months, commencing at 9:00 A.M. on the 22™ day
of December, 2006, and ending at 5:00 P.M. on the 21% day of December, 2018.

Section2:  That the following language be added at the conclusion of.
Paragraph 4 “Notwithstanding the foregoing, Attomey shall be permitted to teach or
conduct mediations so long as it does not interfere with the Duties and Responsibilities
specified herein. Prior to any undertaking, Attomey shall provide each Commission
member with notice of the specifics of the proposal. If any Commission member objects,
Attomey shall not undertake the obligation unless approved by subsequent majority vote
of the City Commission.” .

Section3:  That paragraph 5(E) be modified to reduce potential severance
payments from the current six calendar months to the twenty weeks specified by Florida

Statute 215.425(4)(A) as follows™...sin—(6)—ealcrdar—menths twenty (20) calendar
weeks....”

Section4:  That the following language be added to the conclusion of
Paragraph 3: “Annual leave shall accrue at the rate of 20 days per year, which shall be
advanced yearly on December 22%.*

Section5:  Except as modified herein, the Agreement as amended shall remain
in full force and effect.




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have made this Second Amendment to
Agreement on the date first written above.

CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA




This First Amendment to Employment Agreement is entered into this _6th day of

Jaly + 2010. by and between the City of Key West, Florida, & municipal
corporation, (hereinafter "CITY") and Shawn D. Smith, (hercinafter “SMITH™).
WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, CITY and SMITH entered into an Employment Agreement on the
8 day of November, 2006, (hereinafter the “Agreement™); and

WHEREAS, the CITY and SMITH now desire to amend their Agreement in order
to modify the terms and conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, in mutual consideration of the benefits conferred upon the
parties by the terms of this Amendment, CITY and SMITH agree as follows:

Sectiom 12 That the first sentence of paragraph 5(A) of the Agreement is
amended to provide as follows: The normal term of this agreement will be for a period of
ninety-six (96) calendar months, commencing at 9:00 A.M. on the 22 day of December,
2006, and ending at 5:00 P.M. on the 21 day of December, 2014.

Section2:  That the following language be edded at the conclusion of
Peragraph 5(F) “Unless otherwise agreed, Attomey shall provide 120 days written notice
prior to any such resigoation,™

Section 3:  Except as modified herein, the Agreement as amended shall remain
in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have made this First Amendment (o
Agreement on the date {irst written above.

CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA

[0

. CRAIC-CATES, MAYOR
A ;

CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK YA
“ SHAWN D. SMITH




EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

mmxmmummwnma.mwmmm City of Key West, Florida, 8
m!mmmmeMMMdhsm-demaChm«ofﬁncigydhyw“t,
wmn,mmmmmbszsmawKoy'wmﬂmdasamo.wsmwnn.
SMNH.'enaMnayﬁcsmab.maicebwlnhsmedﬂoﬁda; ("Attomay'J, whose residence eddress is 13 Blye
‘Water m,mwm-mmmcuywmmmlmumm:

1. Recitals, mm-mabmmhwgmlmdmbmmtmhmbeenawoptedutmobyﬂie
?"&?m&"l‘m ‘”’“"‘ua'."."'.e.'.f’"‘ ket tato of Florida to ba the stiomay for
> o an attomney (o prectice taw. S the
City of Key West (the "City Attomsy”).

B. Glyhsswsmhedmnblnﬂwbmlhbmhdﬂwdﬁzaudhacnydmywwmmcay
Attomey will bs 8 fut-time emplayee of the City.

C. mmmmwmm.mwwuwmmo.mmmwmmmm
noticed public mesting on Ociober 24, 2006,

2. Employient. Attomey is hereby employed by Cy &s Clty Attomey.

3. Full Time mewNthmemmmd%mw
.uammm.mmmmmmmmwwwmwywmmmuw
cffica hours. Atomney will dedicats an.averags of et lanst forly (40) houre per weak to the dities specifisd hersin.
mmmwmw@uymmmww of the Cly, Including but not limited to the
muammmm.-mm.m.w.mwmmm

4.80!ocue_m.lnpamammbnwanagmmambbewfumedbymscnymmdemeyu
emmhﬁdahwhmommbhgmmm.m&mwwhowﬂ!mMemimmermahea
probono.fwmyomerpersondrmuywmmommmapwom!d@:ecﬂy.ubmmmulhh
section that Atomey will have no ather private or public clients. Notvithstending the forepding, Clty racognizes that
mamwwmwmam-mw_mmmmwmmmwmlywmm«m
egreement. Accordingly, Clty and Aftomsy egres that Atiomoy shall inmedistely upon the execution of this
mmmmwmcm.mbmmmm. Attornay will not engage eny
new clients upon exscution of this agresment, mm-mmwummwnm.mnmm
,mwmbemmmmmmammmdmmm CRy further recopnizes that during the
mdmmmmmwwmmwwmmwmm“mum
agreament and during the wind down period specifisd above,

§. Term of Agrosment; Yerminstion; Cenceliation. .

A.nglTem.Mml&'mdm&gmmunwmhohewmdfoﬂrdght(ﬁ)wawarmh.
commencing &1 8:00 AM. on the 22" day of Decernbar 2008 end ending &t 5:00 P.M. on the 21° day of December
2010. m.wmumammtmmmusmmm'mmmam
in subpsregreph BW.M&MW&MMMWW‘&MMM

a.'r@nsmon'rgmnhwmmweMMymumhmmmmdmm
wmmamcwumyWMMammmmmmcwmmammcny
Attomey dascribod harein oooyr, Mnmy,mmmmmgmyoﬂwpmma.MMMyam

further egres s follows: ’
chy 1.WWyumumdthmmummmmwdmﬂdem
WW.Mywmmmmmmwawmmmwmcwmmcny
sta to ensure & smooth transition betwsan sttomeys. Such time sholl includo but not be limited 1o attendance at
wm;mmwmmm.mdmmmmmmmcwmﬁmmmm.
2.AnomeyshnabewnpsmahdmanhuﬂymdeEVENTY—NlNEDOLLAﬂS(m.W)perhw

for work parformed during the transition term end untfl such time o8 the commencement of the Notme! Tem of

employment specified in paregraph 64 sbove.

Shawa D. Smith Employrens Agrooment
Page 1 of 4



ammmuwmmanmmmmmmmmmwmmwacw
employes. ‘wm.mmmmmbmmemmMmmmwmu
tho *Normal Term® spscified sbove. mﬁmmmmnwydwnvaﬂymmwmbymmw
pammshaﬂbemadatoMormymummbnofanmmhMdmwmcnyssmm;mymmt
process.

C. E_iunslonoﬂem.msAgmmtmmnaﬂeaMyWWGmpaﬂwsdmmm}m
amwmcnywmmmmmmmmdh«mmmmummmwm
mmmeMNMWmmmum)d&wwﬁthhwofanylrmexnmgtem
of this Agrecmant. Fmam.mm.mmmwumwmmmmmmmm
kmmmwnadhpmgmphmdmm

D. Termination of Agreoment
1. By CRy for Cause. thmmmba.wnnww‘cnymlyfwmwmﬂyby
mmmmcw%q;mm&mmmbdulynousdendhs&d.m.luswx

2. By Attornoy g : may
Agreement by City, provised tha Cliy has not curcd tho brasch within thirty ) days fofiowing recaipt of tha notics of
ts-mmua.wmmmmmmm.wmmﬂonwmeMmmm-ﬁmm“mwagw
of vnitten notite from Atiomay by the Cliy.
5 S.lByNofmalExp&raibn.ﬂﬁsA@memmmlomhatedupmltsmm:!em&ahndahmmtedh
Saction 5.A

4. Bofinition. As uscd tn paregraph D.1 ﬁm.?mmw‘wlmm(e)dﬂmmwwb
tha business and opsration of the City; (b) confirmed vicistion of tho City's drup policy; (c) unteedid refusel to
WatehanWWMmdeMMm-umdmcw.mmb
conductsd by or &t the oxpreas dinsttion of the City; (d) conviction of @ crime walch Is clagaified s a folony or a gime
involving merel turpituds; or {e) grons neglect or will of Itentione! miscondiuct, )

. Cancoliation by Clty. cumwmmmmwm.mmm(mmmgm
mmennoﬂm:tomnmey.SMWWWMD@vaMtymdmcayaaMymmwﬂbnmfm.m
mm:mcnyc«nmmrsmmtmm.mmmmmofwwm.mmwﬂmmwm
mmmcny.wmmmmus)mwmbamwcny.ammmdemmm
hatmldhavgbmemﬂbymmﬁswmm-mmwmmwmamm
foliouing tha cffectiva date of cancallation. Far purpooes of this cection, “prospactive bensfito” choll meen G
mhmwwgoum.mmwmmM.dm.m.manumw.mmmm'pme
mambarships®; tha contributions to be meda under the Clty'’s Ratirement Syotem; all unused oick leavs gnd ennual
taave hours without regand to any caps imposed by the Chy. Howavar, In nd ovent will City ba roquired to
mmmbmhmhnmnmdmmmmmmmMmmymmmm
this Agresment.

F. Resignetion by Atterney. lnhemmmalmwmyreslgnsmmmafcnymﬂwypdorbm
norrna_l-oxplfatbndateotmlsmmem.hewﬂlnotheanﬂﬂedtoanypaymamforanysmnsmmdmm
paregraph S5E above, Toaﬁedm&mmm.myMGerMNoﬂuedRmmﬁmbmcny
through the City Clark. Sud\mlgnaﬁmshaﬂbammwmcuywmmmdwwmmbmy
mmmwmmmmp.mmmmmueﬁewmmdmuwmhmmm.

G. Appolntment to County, State, or Fodoral position. In the event thal Altornoy ecospls en sppointment
toamﬂy.sh&wﬁﬁaﬂhﬂﬁalwqmwmwwmmlﬁallermounyexmm
tumof&nb&gment.Altomeywmqmmmno&cetomecwmmmtyclerk. Tho sccaptancs of tha
appointment shall ba considercd ss a resignation by Attomoy.

Shown D. Stth Employent Agreesen
Page 2 of 4 '

St e i et imeee e —— et e




6. Bzse Salary. macnywiﬂpsylohmrrwy.mdfurabaseu!amﬂnmofONEHUNDREDsnﬂY-FNE
THDI_JSANDDOLLARS(S1“M.memmwmr~demmtmm“mmm
mmwmmmmmommammcwdmtmwmmhm

1.1@Muanmem.mwmmmwuwmummmmmmmm
ransportation within the imits of Monroe County that may be necessary, required, or appropriate in fulfiling his
responsibiiities end duties undar this Agreement, In lisu of the preparation, maintenance, submission,

epproval, aMapdﬁgdmnw,memmmm.mdmwﬂalmmmmw
entering into this Agresment, City agrees to pay to Atomey the sum of TWO HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS ($250.00)
per month gs and for a transportation aliowence. For travel out of Monroe County by motor vehidle, Attamey will be
w!mbursedbycnynnapermpbmbatﬂwmtsanmadformctaphrﬂz.msumm.wazhm
gllowad by any.City Ordinanca, whichever is greater.

8. Traval Relmbursament. City sgress to pay to or reimburse Aftomnay for.the costs of masls, other expansss end
lodging incuirad by Attorney thet mey be nacessary, requinsd, or eppropriate in fulfilling Attomeys duties end
responsibilities under this Agresment. Maals, other xpensss &nd lodging will bs peid for or relmbursed st the rates
specifisd i» Ssction 112.081, Floride Statutes, of as pemmitied wnder Cly Ovdinance, whichever ks grester.

&cwikmmzwm-cmemwmmamwdeem!EmployansRet‘vemmHsnof
tha Clty. Clty end Altomey will contribute such smotmis st ouch times in eccordance with standard City policy end

10. Dutiss and Responsibliities.
A. Ganaral. Attomey will heve these responsibiiiies and parform those duties which are fisted In the City
Charter, the City Code of Ordinances, and which are listed in-tho Position Description atiached hereto s exhibit “A°

and Incorporated herein. f a duty or responaibilty contained in the Fosition Description ia in confiict with a duty or
mmmmmmwmmmdwmmmwmmwwm

c.emmumemmns.caymmmmmmmw.abmeaaycmmbnasapamw
body that Is the client entity of tha Atiomey. Howavef, 63 recognizsd by the Rules of Professions! Conduct of The
Floride Bar, the ettornay-client relationship for craenizations! and govemmentsl agencias is not the semo es the
awmmmrmmm.mwmmimmmmcwmu
consigtant with the requirements of Ruta 4-1.13 of the Rules of Professiona) Conduc! of The Florida Ber.

dD.mmﬂmhwggmﬁm&?ammmMMme%w(w)
Atlomoy’s enniversary of . mon the execution of this Agresment,
mMImamthwmm.muwmenMsammajmm
for roviaw. Based upon the resutts of any annus! parformencs revisw, tho Clty may elect to reige the porcentege
Whﬂbmuhwmnmﬂ&ahhmhgmrmumumdmhwm.

1. Profagslonal Development and Membarships. The Cly shell pay for all reasensbio end customary
professions! duos for the Attomey es budgetad, incluging membership in the Florida Bar end its reisvant sections, end
tha Monroa County Ber Asgocistion. The City niso agrees to budgat for and to pay the reasanshls costs Incumed by
Attomey in stiending seminarn, continuing tsgat education coureso, Chy-related events end out-of-county meetings as
mumwwummeammwmmmhML

Showa D. Saith Employsnt Agroessens
Page3ofd

o e m— - — — — e



12  Pareonal uwe.mcwmmWMMMWyﬁmwwmdﬂn
position of City Attomey, lnMumwMAﬂamysbmlylﬂ’obbhowwnh recognized thet Attomey
may from to time absent himself during norme! business hours for personal or family time; provided, howsver, that
mmmmwammmmmm.uwmw,mmcmmwmw
other elecironic means. Such personal tima or family tima will not be considered or debited egeinst vacstion time.

13. indzmnificetion, mcwmm.mm.mmmmmmwwm profesaional
liabillty, or other legal demand, claim, or action which hmwmwwmmwybmmhmmhm

capacily as City Atiorney.

mmmumpmwww_mmmsmMWmemmmmma
the periies. This Agreement is ® join! result of the partiss’ nagotistions snd shefl ot to be construad egatnst eny party
on the basis of authorehip, The prevaliing party in Ftigetion, ebitration or madiation relating to this egreament wil
bacnﬂﬂedhmul&mébhanonws'bmmmmtarmny!wan maitere, including, but not imitad to,
appesis. Venue for eny litigation involving this agreemant ehell ba Meontes County, Florida.

mmmssswnmearmepamummmwmmm_zzda of Novsmber 2008.

Shawn D. Smuh Employment Agreemens
Page dof ¢

S b e e ey e = o = e




Calculations of the City Commission's Evaluation of

Shawn Smith as City Attorney submitted December 5, 2017

5 roorrs 4mm_; Jroom  2oams. T roer

.AVERAGE

:

Boards Relatlonship

z

4.86
4588
4.88

4.80

e B ==

Average for Category
verage for Cotegory

4.86

486

4.08

! Empfawclﬂuﬁle

R

Average for Category ——————— 4,86

I
N

4.88

4.89

e

wl |

O

il

-

Averape for Category

4.85

e e, > WA e

. Averags for Catogory -

4.86
4.80

=t 486




Calculations of the City Commission’s Evaluation of

Shawn Smith as City Attorney submitted December 5, 2017
| Quentty/Quelity ! ] ’

A) [ | 1 |

8 6 l 1' ’_l

Y eé 1 | I ! l

0 ol 4| I !

Porsonal Trelts T TT T my e [ ey
N -:} I _;' , I 4.68
B s a! i I %
] H i z| '
o) ot { I
A for Category e 4.79
Lhigations T T 1"__2" DR r"'i’_
Administrative A 9 Y ! ]
Procsedings i I | '
B) . ; 8 14 —
Averge for Catogory ———————— 4,86
Outstanding Performance =~ 6 ’ i T
Exceeds Job Standards 1
5 484
]’ 3

TOTAL OVERALL AVERAGE




cs!ﬂﬂdlmdmeﬂtycm'sEvduaﬂoﬂd

{ontymmy u dJ \ r"__'] .
o o 1 )
a ] acn
o 2 g 1 _ 589
Bt 652 By ——————weme 4,03
{Poreonsl Triins . . ; ] i
» . 1 J a3
o . 1 1 | s
" ) 8 ac
» . Bt oy Sy 456/
[pomveirate  a y v 800
Procesiegs - Mo :1“ o
N
Outstanding Performance 7
— =t

{TOTAL OVERALL AVERAGE



